Daniel E. Solander (11467) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 (801) 220-4014 (801) 220-3299 (Fax) daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)	
)	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky)	DOCKET NO. 12-035
Mountain Power for Approval of Changes to)	
Tariff Schedule No. 38, Qualifying Facility)	Application
Procedures)	
)	
)	
)	

APPLICATION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 38

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the "Company"), hereby requests an Order from the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") authorizing the Company to implement revisions to Tariff Schedule 38, describing the bidding process requirements for Qualifying Facilities ("QFs") 100 MW or greater and seeking terms of ten years or more, in accordance with the Commission's Report and Order issued October 31, 2005, in Docket No. 03-035-14 (the "2005 Order"). In support of this Application, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a division of PacifiCorp. PacifiCorp is an Oregon corporation that provides electric service to retail customers through its Rocky Mountain Power division in the states of Utah, Wyoming, and Idaho, and through its

Pacific Power division in the states of Oregon, California, and Washington. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction with respect to its prices and terms of electric service to retail customers in Utah. The Company serves approximately 824,000 customers in Utah. Rocky Mountain Power's principal place of business in Utah is 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300, Salt

Lake City, Utah 84111.

2. Rocky Mountain Power files this Application pursuant to Paragraph 13 of

the 2005 Order, which reads as follows:

13. The Company is directed to work with parties to develop a proposed revision to Schedule No. 38 incorporating language informing QFs of available informal and formal dispute resolution procedures. Also the revision should include language informing QFs of the bidding process requirements for QFs 100 megawatts or greater and seeking terms of ten years or more. We further direct the Company to create on its web site (with reference to this site shown on Schedule No. 38) a transparent check list or table which incorporates the decisions in this order and allows QF developers to view the process for determining indicative pricing.

3. Communications regarding this Application should be addressed to:

David L. Taylor Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-2823 E-mail: dave.taylor@pacificorp.com

Daniel E. Solander Senior Counsel Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-4014 E-mail: <u>daniel.solander@pacificorp.com</u> In addition, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that all data requests regarding this matter be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred):datarequest@pacificorp.comBy regular mail:Data Request Response Center
PacifiCorp
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Dave Taylor at (801) 220-2923.

4. Rocky Mountain Power has attached hereto as Exhibit A, a revised Tariff Sheet No. 38.1, which incorporates the changes ordered by the Commission in Paragraph 13 of the 2005 Order. The Company is also implementing on its website a transparent check list or table which incorporates the decisions in this order and allows QF developers to view the process for determining indicative pricing. The Company believes that these changes are readily understandable, are in compliance with the 2005 Order, and are in the public interest.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests an Order approving the proposed revisions to Tariff Schedule 38, which describe the bidding process requirements for QFs 100 MW or greater and seeking terms of ten years or more.

.

DATED: October 19, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel E. Solander Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power